
 

 
 
 
 

Member Major 
Projects Board 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Friday, 9th December, 2022 
at 10.00 am 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
Available to view on: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 
 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
1 December 2022 
 
Dear Member 
 
Member Major Projects Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Board which will be held 
on Friday, 9th December, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
King’s Lynn to discuss the business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 

2.   Minutes from the Previous Meeting  (Pages 4 - 17) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

4.   Urgent Business under Standing Order 7   
 

5.   Members Present pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Project and Programme Improvements  (Pages 18 - 45) 

 a. Project Maturity Assessment 



b. Project Resourcing 
c. Project Reporting 

8.   RAG Monitoring Report - TO FOLLOW   
 

9.   Draft Schedule of Meetings 2023  (Page 46) 
 

10.   Work Programme 2023   

 To discuss the work programme for 2023. 

11.   Minutes from the Officer Major Projects Board  (Pages 47 - 54) 

 19 October 2022 
17 November 2022 

12.   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 
To: 
 
Member Major Projects Board: Councillors R Blunt (Chair), S Dark, A Dickinson 
(Vice-Chair), A Kemp, G Middleton, T Parish and A Ryves 
 
Officers: 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director, Resources 
Vanessa Dunmall, Corporate Projects Programme Manager 
Russell Eacott, interim Projects - Technical and Delivery Adviser 
Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 
Matthew Henry, Assistant Director/Management Team Representative 
Chris Upton, Group Accountant 
 



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

MEMBER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Member Major Projects Board held on 
Friday, 7th October, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT: Councillors R Blunt, S Dark, A Dickinson, A Kemp, G Middleton and 

C Morley (substitute for A Ryves). 
 

PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor de Whalley 
 
OFFICERS: 
Vanessa Dunmall – Corporate Projects Programme Manager 
Chris Upton – Project Accountant 
Russel Eacott – Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor 
Matthew Henry – Assistant Director, Property and Projects 
Lorraine Gore – Chief Executive 
 
 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/2023  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Blunt be appointed Chair for the 
Municipal Year. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/2023  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Dickinson be appointed Vice Chair for the 
Municipal Year. 
 

3   INTRODUCTIONS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair welcomed Russell Eacott to the meeting who was the 
Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor. 
 

4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ryves. 
 

4

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=14
https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=87
https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=131


 
2 

 

5   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

7   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

8   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor de Whalley. 
 

9   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

10   PRESENTATION ON RAG MONITORING DEFINITIONS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Members were presented with information on RAG Monitoring 
Definitions.  A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
The Board were asked to consider the proposed split into Delivery, 
Spend and Risk, whether the overall RAG was useful and any changes 
they would like to see. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the information and invited questions 
and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Comments were made that categories were important to highlight what 
had been designated a Major Project by Cabinet and what was not yet 
at that stage.  It was noted that the delivery of Business Cases was 
considered as a separate project to the actual delivery of the project, 
and this needed to be highlighted. 
 
The definition of a Major Project, in accordance with the Board’s 
current Terms of Reference was a project that had been designated 
such by the Cabinet and the Board was reminded that any change to 
this approach would require a change to the Board’s Terms of 
Reference.  Councillor Dickinson suggested that it be changed to all 
projects over 1/4million and that took over 12 months to complete. 

5

https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=254


 
3 

 

 
The Chair commented that if the Member Major Project Board felt a 
project did warrant consideration by the Board, but had not been 
designated a Major Project by Cabinet, it should come to the Board as 
a specific request/proposal. 
 
Councillor Kemp commented that there was no process for post 
evaluation, and it was explained that this was part of the role of the 
Panels.  She was also reminded that the Queen Elizabeth Hospital was 
not a project in the Council’s control, although the Council would 
support where possible. 
 
Councillor Morley made comments on the schedule and suggested that 
ongoing and un-started projects be separated out into two different 
schedules, bid phases and delivery phases also be separated out and 
additional columns be added for time, cost, scope and risk. 
 
Councillor Middleton commented that the colour coding was required, 
and it should also be used to show what had been successful and 
celebrate the positives that the Council had achieved. 
 
Councillor de Whalley addressed the Board under Standing Order 34.  
He agreed with comments made by Councillor Morley in that there 
should be a separate schedule for the bid phase and the delivery 
phase of projects.  He commented that consideration needed to be 
given to post delivery evaluation and lessons learned.  The Board was 
reminded that their role was not post evaluation of projects as this was 
a scrutiny function and would be undertaken by the relevant Panel.   
 
Councillor Morley suggested that the Terms of Reference be brought to 
the Board for review. 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects commented that the 
Board could ask for a deeper dive of projects upon receipt of the 
schedule and then information could be presented to the Board. 
 
The Chief Executive reminded the Board that only projects which had 
been determined as Major Projects by Cabinet were presented to the 
Member Major Projects Board.  All others were included in the Capital 
Programme which fell under the remit of the Panels to monitor. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Dickinson felt that there was some 
information missing in the schedule to enable the Board to fulfil its role 
and suggested the following be included: 
 

- Timeline for each project 
- Information on any delays or project creep and impacts this had on 

costs. 
- Delivery issues 
- Risk specific to each project 
- Costs and funding 
- Ongoing implications e.g., resourcing issues and revenue costs. 

6



 
4 

 

 
AGREED: 1. The Chair and Vice Chair to discuss the contents and 
coding of the schedule, taking into consideration the comments above. 
2. The Assistant Director Property and Projects to look at a system for 
flagging up projects for which the Board want to look at in more detail 
and how they are brought back to the Board in a timely manner. 
 

11   MONITORING REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Officers presented the Monitoring Report which had been updated with 
comments as up to the end of August. 
 
The Chair commented that it was difficult to see the detail and asked if 
links could be added to the spreadsheet so that Members could drill 
down into more detail. 
 
Councillor Morley referred to the NORA Enterprise Zone Road 
Infrastructure Project which was currently rated Amber.  The Assistant 
Director Property and Projects explained that this had now been 
tendered, contractors were in place and work was ready to commence 
on site and this rating could be changed to green. 
 
Councillor Kemp referred to the Library and the Multi User Community 
Hub and was reminded that this was a Norfolk County Council Project, 
but was included in the schedule as the Council was the accountable 
body.  It was confirmed that the project was Treasury Green Book 
compliant and had been subject to assessment. 
 

12   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The following were suggested for addition to the Work Programme: 
 

- Guildhall Project to be added to 9th December 2022. 
- Hunstanton Bus Station and Library had been previously identified for 

consideration at the meeting on 9th December 2022. 
- Schedule of Meetings for 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: The Work Programme was noted. 
 

13   MINUTES OF THE OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD HELD 
ON 13 JULY 2022  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Board reviewed the minutes of the Officer Major Projects Board 
held on 13 July 2022. 

7

https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=3398
https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=4014
https://youtu.be/S6K0qD7qVDE?t=4248


 
5 

 

 
Councillor Kemp raised concerns relating to matters discussed relating 
to Hardings Way.  The Chief Executive referred Councillor Kempt to 
the minutes and confirmed that this was part of an officer discussion 
and that in looking at the agreement in the minutes it was not one of 
the options which was taken forward. 
 
Councillor Dark reminded the Board that the Officer Board was a forum 
for looking at a wide range of options and opportunities. 
 
Councillor Morley asked why there had not been a meeting of the 
Officer Major Projects Board since July and was informed that the last 
meeting had been cancelled as it was during the National Mourning 
Period. 
 

14   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 9 December 2022 at 
10.00am in the Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 
 

 

8



RAG monitoring definitions 
 
Member Major Projects Board

 7th October 2022

6

M
inute Item

 109



Introduction
At the MMPB meeting of 26 July an overview of 
the RAG ratings used on the monitoring report was 
requested

Today will cover
• Background to previous RAG definitions used
• Overview of those now in use
• Feedback from MMPB

7
10



Background
• When the MMPB was first in place, a simpler RAG 

system was proposed*:

* Cabinet report June 2019

8
11



Background
• Monitoring didn’t effectively ‘get off the ground’ in 

2019
• 2020-late 2021 Impact of Covid-19 pandemic
• November 2021 – update to Terms of Reference, 

brought in the definition that MMPB would review 
projects that Cabinet decided – ie the list of Major 
Projects

• Early 2022 – Project Accountant role in place, 
Corporate Projects Programme role updated – 
increased capacity to work on a monitoring report

9
12



Monitoring Report – work in progress
• The monitoring report brought to MMPB is work in 

progress and is being developed following feedback 
received at each MMPB meeting

• Following the list of defined projects, RAG 
definitions used have bee
[...]
e Venue 
 

30 January 2023 6 February 2023 
 

7 February 2023 15 February 2023 10 am Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 

3 April 2023 10 April 2023 11 April 2023 19 April 2023 10 am 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

5 June 2023 12 June 2023 13 June 2023 21 June 2023 10 am 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

31 July 2023 7 August 2023 8 August 2023 16 August 2023 10 am 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

2 October 2023 9 October 2023 10 October 2023 18 October 2023 10 am 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

4 December 2023 11 December 2023 12 December 2023 20 December 2023 10 am 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

5 February 2024 12 February 2024 13 February 2024 21 February 2024 2 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

1 April 2024 8 April 2024 9 April 2024 17 April 2024 10 am 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 

46

A
genda Item

 9



 
 
 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 
 

OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the above held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2022 
at 11.00 am in the Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams 

 
 
PRESENT: 
Stuart Ashworth   -  Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis   -  Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Michelle Drewery   -  Assistant Director 
Vanessa Dunmall   -  Corporate Programmes Manager 
Russell Eacott   -  Interim Projects – Technical and  
Delivery Adviser 
Lorraine Gore   -  Chief Executive 
Duncan Hall    -  Assistant Director 
Geoff Hall    -  Executive Director 
Matthew Head   -  Internal Auditor 
Matthew Henry (Chair)  -  Assistant Director 
Honor Howell   -  Assistant to the Chief Executive 
Chris Upton    -  Project Accountant 
D Ousby    -  Assistant Director 
Robert Wiseman   -  Energy and Greenspace Officer 
Wendy Vincent   -  Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

  ACTION 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies were received from A Baker and J Grant. 
 

 

2   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes from the meeting held on the 13 July 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

 

3   TERMS OF REFERENCE -
[...]
 stage 2/3 costings and exploration of 
alternative funding sources. 
 
The OMPB did not conclude on approval of the PID and would 
therefore need to be considered by the OMPB before the Autumn 
2023 Cabinet report. 
 
AGREED:  Plan and timeline to be presented to Councillors in the 
near future and a presentation would be required to the Regeneration 
and Development Panel. 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MA 

5   EXCEPTION REPORTING:  WEST WINCH RISK REGISTER - G  

48



 
 
    

GREAVES  
 

 The West Winch Risk Register was received.  

6   TOWNS FUND - EXCEPTION REPORTING - D HALL, J CURTIS - 
VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 

 J Curtis commented that it was useful to cover the detail at Project 
Board meetings and asked what was required for the OMPB.  J 
Curtis added that parameters were required for exception report to 
OMPB. 
 

 

7   KLIC FOLLOW UP REPORT (QUARTERLY MONITORING) - M 
HEAD - VERBAL UPDATE  
 

 

 M Head, provided a verbal update as set out below: 
 

 In June 2022 the board was presented with an update on the 
KLIC Lessons Learnt report, and the Management Action Plan 
regarding the Follow-Up recommendations from May 2021. 
There were 9 Follow-Up recommendations, all with an initial 
target date of the end of March 2022. 

 
• Four recommendation have now been completed; the newest 

being Critical documents being retained in a central file. This 
has been as a result of a Capital Programme audit where this 
was a recommendation as part of a wider project management 
discussions. 

 
• Three more recommendations will be completed once the 

OMPB Terms of Reference have been updated. 
 
• Two recommendations related to Legal Charges within 

projects, which are of an ongoing nature. Once it had been 
demonstrated that these recommendations had been 
implemented/being worked upon these will also be deemed to 
be completed. – EZ Spec Units suggested by L Gore  to 
provide evidence that things have progressed 

 

8   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 17 November 2022 
 

 Final Development Briefing Southgates. 

 Draft Terms of Reference for Post Project Evaluation of Refit 2 – R 
Wiseman to confirm. 

 Gateway Approvals/Approval BID (M Henry to discuss with R 

 

49



 
 
    

Eacott). 
 

9   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023  
 

 

 The draft Schedule of meetings was noted and would be considered 
together with the Terms of Reference. 
 

 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 17 November 2022 immediately following Project Development 
Group at 9.30 am, Teams. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 
 

50



 
 
 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 
 

OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the above held on Thursday, 17th November, 2022 
at 9.30 am on Microsoft Teams 

 
 
PRESENT: Matthew Henry, Russell Eacott, Chris Upton, Matthew Head, James 
Grant, Geoff Hall, Jemma Curtis, Rob Wiseman, Vanessa Dunmall, Michelle 
Drewery and David Ousby. 
 

  ACTION 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Alexa Baker, Duncan Hall and Lorraine Gore.  

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

3   MATTERS ARISING - GUILDHALL REPORT TO MEMBER MAJOR 
PROJECTS BOARD  
 

 

 Russell Eacott explained that the Guildhall Project was currently 
going through the Town Deal Project Board and then would come to 
the Officer Major Project Board.  It was not ready to go to the 
Member Major Project Board at the current time.   
 
Cabinet would also need to be briefed on the impact of the loss of the 
NHLF Capital and potential phasing of works.   
 
Russell Eacott to speak to the Chair of the Member Major Projects 
Board to reschedule the update on the Guildhall which was currently 
scheduled for December. 
 
AGREED: The Board agreed that the update on the Guildhall to the 
Member Major Projects Board should be delayed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RE 

4   FINAL DEVELOPMENT BRIEFING SOUTHGATES - J CURTIS, A 
RAWLINGS AND EXTERNAL CONSULTANTS  
 

 

 The External Consultants working on the Southgates Masterplan 
attended the meeting for this item to provide information on the 
feedback on the consultation, amendments to the Masterplan and the 

 

51



 
 
    

delivery aspect of the project to take it forward to Cabinet in early 
2023. 
 
The Consultants provided an overview of the Masterplan, the Vision 
for the area and an update on activities such as stakeholder 
engagement and public consultation.  Around 100 people had 
attended the public consultation, there had been 275 views of the 
virtual consultation and 128 questionnaire responses.  Feedback had 
been mainly positive, and the results were included in the agenda. 
 
The Group was provided with a high-level overview of the Delivery 
Strategy which included Highway’s work, contracts, site assembly 
and the delivery approach. 
 
Questions were invited and the Consultants explained that viability 
work had been done and showed that the site was challenging.  It 
was noted that the project was a Regeneration Scheme and not a 
commercial scheme.  It was explained by the consultants that work 
would have to be carried out by the Council to address the funding 
gap and look at funding opportunities such as Levelling Up, Homes 
England and Brownfield Sites funding. 
 
Matthew Henry commented that it was important for Cabinet to be 
kept up to date on any funding issues in advance of any Cabinet 
report 
[...]
EAVES  
 

 

 Ged Greaves presented the October 2022 Risk Register for West 
Winch.  He provided detail of the risks that had changed ratings. 
 
Risk 3 – Funding – the risk had been increased to ‘likely’. 
 
Risk 9.b – Cost of Housing Delivery – risk had been amended to 
reflect inflation concerns and availability of materials. 
 
Risk 4 – Collaboration Agreement – risk rating had improved to 
reflect the stakeholder and landowner engagement. 

 

10   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023  
 

 

 Matthew Henry to liaise with Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services 
Officer to confirm the Schedule of Meetings for 2023. 

MH/WV 

11   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Work Programme was noted.  

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

53



 
 
    

 Provisionally 19th December 2022, but possibly subject to change.  

 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am 
 

54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	10 Presentation on RAG Monitoring Definitions

	7 Project and Programme Improvements
	221209  Example of Project Highlight Report
	Draft Project Highlight Report template for MMPB BLANK_v6.1

	9 Draft Schedule of Meetings 2023
	11 Minutes from the Officer Major Projects Board
	Minutes
	OMPB Mins 17.11.22, 29/11/2022 Management Team




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

CBOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

MEMBER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Member Major Projects Board held on 
Friday, 9th December, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillors M de Whalley, A Dickinson (Vice-Chair), A Kemp, G Middleton and 

T Parish 
 

 
Officers: 
Vanessa Dunmall, Performance and Efficiency Manager 
Russell Eacott, Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor 
Matthew Henry, Assistant Director, Property and Projects 
Chris Upton, Project Accountant 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Dark and  A 
Ryves, Alexa Baker and Lorraine Gore. 
 

2   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 7 October 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

5   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

6   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=138


 
2 

 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair referred to the email circulated to the Member Major Projects 
Board from Councillor Ryves and invited the Assistant Director, 
Property and Projects to respond. 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects explained that flagged 
the wider economic issues and the impacts on potential housing 
developments the Borough Council were currently progressing and 
added that the Project Officers and Senior Management Team were 
aware of this and there are were a number of Cabinet reports going 
through the democratic process that would pick up the issues and 
outlining any mitigating work that would be done during the first quarter 
of the next calendar year. 
 

7   PROJECT AND PROGRAMME IMPROVEMENTS  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor gave a presentation on 
Project Majority Assessment/Project Resourcing (copy circulated with 
the Agenda). 
 
The Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor, Assistant Director – 
Property and Projects, Project Accountant and Corporate Projects 
Programmes Manager responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 The temporary role of the Interim Technical and Delivery 
Advisor. 

 Current and potential future role of the Member Major Projects 
Board (MMPB). 

 Improvement Plan which outlined the process to obtain a better 
score and identify the skills gap. 

 Definition of what was determined a major project. 

 Common structure for reporting to avoid duplication of work 
where possible. 

 Consistent approach to project management throughout the 
authority. 

 Skills gaps and training requirements to address those gaps. 

 Training for both officers and Councillors. 

 Role of the Programme Management Office. 

 Importance of MMPB receiving consistent accurate information 
in a timely manner. 

 Resource required to support the project and programme 
process going forward. 

 Better reporting of projects going forward. 

 Number of projects the Borough Council was developing 
compared to other local authorities and capacity available for 
officers to progress projects. 

 Understanding of risk management. 

https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=172
https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=256


 
3 

 

 Role of the Town Deal Board. 
 
The Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor drew the Board’s attention 
to pages 42 and 43 setting out to the proposed format for future 
reporting and invited feedback. 
 
The Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor explained that the MMPB 
would see the project highlights report for the agreed major projects 
and a covering overall summary at the February 2023 meeting and 
then on a monthly basis going forward. 
 
The Assistant Director Property and Projects responded to questions 
from Councillor Kemp as to why currently there was no legal 
attendance at the Officer Major Project Board meetings. 
 
The Corporate Projects Programme Manager commented that it may 
be helpful to look at the timing of future MMPB meetings in view of the 
framework being proposed in order to ensure the information was 
available, although it was acknowledged that if the cycle of meetings 
didn’t quite match up as proposed, there would still be information 
available for the Board to view. 
 
The Assistant Director Property and Projects gave an overview of the 
work being undertaken by the Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor 
and officer roles going forward. 
 
In response to comments made on the definition of a major project and 
list of projects, the Assistant Director, Property and Projects explained 
that a year or so ago the role of the MMPB was clarified in a Cabinet 
report so that more flexibility could be given in relation to smaller 
projects.  The Assistant Director, Property and Projects added that a 
further report may be considered by Cabinet to re-define what was a 
major project and review the terms of reference of MMPB.  Following 
further comments,  the Assistant Director, Property and Projects invited 
the Vice-Chair to discuss the definition of a major project outside of the 
MMPB meeting. 
 
The Chair commented that it was important to bring Cabinet up to date 
on the change in process. 
 
AGREED:  The Assistant Director, Property and Projects, the 
Corporate Projects Programme Manager and the Democratic Services 
to look at the schedule of meetings for 2023 in consultation with the 
Chair and the Vice-Chair. 
 

8   RAG MONITORING REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 

https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=3898


 
4 

 

The Corporate Projects Programme Manager informed the MMPB that 
there were 17 projects on the list and that item 13 –Town Centre 
Repurposing had been removed from the Town Deal Programme 
through the Cabinet process. It was explained that some of the 
changes discussed at the last MMPB had not been progressed due to 
work being undertaken by the Interim Technical and Delivery Advisor 
relating to programme and project management and that other format 
reports would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
The Corporate Projects Programme Manager explained that since the 
last meeting an additional column had been inserted at the request of 
the Board – status which set out what stage the project had reached. 
 
The Board was advised that of the 17 projects, 12 had moved to either 
amber or dark amber which reflected the move of many of the Town 
Deal Projects from business case development stage into 
initiation/delivery and also the wider economic conditions which the 
Board was aware of and affecting issues such as procurement and 
gave an example of the Town Deal Project Public Realm had 
experienced some delays on procurement as well as the Nar Ouse 
Speculative Units project. 
 
The Corporate Projects Programme Manager, the Interim Technical 
and Delivery Advisor and Project Accountant  responded to questions 
and comments in relation to: 
 

 Streamlined monitoring reports to be presented to the next 
meeting of the MMPB. 

 Town Deal project – Rail to River and why the risk was scored 
so low. 

 Reprofiling spend of some of the Town Deal projects. 

 Mechanism to be identified for reporting exempt projects. 

 Bus Station and NCC Library Site, Hunstanton. 

 Explanation why there was a certain RAG rating for some 
projects. 

 
The Chair advised Councillor Kemp to direct questions relating to West 
Winch Growth Area risk and significant infrastructure requirements 
including the housing access road to the West Winch project team. 
 

9   DRAFT SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Board considered the draft schedule of meetings for 2023. 
 
The Corporate Projects Programme Manager outlined that based on 
the currently agreed cycle of meetings based on the February 2023 
meeting the information presented would be as at the 31 December 
2022 and added that the further through the month the MMPB 

https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=4885


 
5 

 

meetings were scheduled it was more likely that information could be 
presented as at the end of the previous month. 
 
The Interim Projects – Technical and Delivery Adviser explained that 
going forward it would be beneficial for meetings to be scheduled for 
week 4 of the projects cycle now agreed internally, but on a 2 monthly 
basis. 
 
The Corporate Projects Programme Manager outlined the timescales, 
reporting and schedule of meetings for the Town Deal projects. 
 
AGREED:  The Corporate Projects Programme Manager and Interim 
Projects – Technical and Delivery Adviser to liaise with Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to review the 
draft Schedule of Meetings for 2023. 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME 2023  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The following items were identified: 
 

 Bus Station, Hunstanton. 

 Guildhall, King’s Lynn – MMPB to advise of specific questions 
required to be addressed. 

 Ferry project. 
 

11   MINUTES FROM THE OFFICER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Board received the minutes from the Officer Major Projects Board 
for 19 October and 17 November 2022. 
 
19 October 2022 
 
Officers responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 Length of time of meeting. 

 Guildhall – Project Initiation Document (PID) which had not been 
approved and was being updated and working towards 
completion 31 December 2022. 

 Guildhall, risks and steps taken to identify alternative funding 
streams. 

 Role of the MMPB – highlighted was not a decision making 
group. 

 Legal charges within projects. 
 

https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=5289
https://youtu.be/eQPA9nWDEpk?t=5596


 
6 

 

AGREED:   The Guildhall PID to be presented at the next meeting of 
the MMPB. 
 

12   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

To be advised. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 
 

 


